dependent on changes in market rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings, loans from related
companies as well as cash and cash equivalents. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value risk. During the current year, interest
bearing long term borrowings and loans from related companies were repaid off in full. During the prior year, the Company’s
borrowings at variable rates were only denominated in South African Rand.

The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated taking into
consideration refinancing, renewal of existing positions, alternative financing and possible hedging. Based on the scenarios,
the Company calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. The scenarios are run only for liabilities
that represent the major interest-bearing positions.

40

Etion Limited
(Registration number 1987/001222/06)
Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Notes to the Separate Annual Financial Statements

3. Financial Instruments - Fair Value and Risk Management (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

2022 2022 2021 2021

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss:
Effect on earnings after tax - 100 basis point shift (2021: 50
basis point shift)

595 (595) 415 (415)

Price Risk

The Company is not exposed to equity securities or commodity price risk.

Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. The
Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each reporting
date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used for long-term debt. Other techniques, such as
estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments. Refer to note 33 for